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BILL LOCI(YER, Atto111ey General 
of the State of Califol1lia 

GUS GOMEZ, State Bar No. 146845 
Deputy Atto111ey General. 

Califo111ia Depminlent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2563 
FacsiInile: (213) 897-2804 

Atto111eys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation and First 
Alllended Petition to Revoke Probation Against: 

CARE PHARMACY 
MY-HUONG THI HOANG, Owner 
14150 Brooldlllrst Street 
Garden Grove, CA 92843 

Original Phal1nacy Pel1nit No. PHY 44624 

and 

MY-HUONG THI HOANG 
10201 Malinda Lane 
Garden Grove, CA 92840 

Original Pha1111acist License No. RPH 48215 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2514 

OAR No. L-2000204587 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the pal1ies to the 

above-entitled proceedings that the following Inatters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Conlplainant) is the Executive Officer of the Bom-d of 

Pha1111acy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this nlatter 

by Bill Lockyer, Atto111ey General of the State ofCalifo111ia, by Gus GOlnez, Deputy Atto111ey 

General. 
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2. Care Phal1nacy and My-Huong Thi Hoang (Respondents) have chosen 

to exercise their light to be represented by counsel in this proceeding and are represented by 

Charless Benninghoff ofBennighoff & Ranlirez, who is a lay representative. 

3. On or about April 24, 2000, the Board ofPhal1nacy issued Original 

Phal1nacy Pel1nit No. PHY 44624 to My-Huong Thi Hoang to do business as Care Phal1nacy 

(Respondent Care Pha1111acy). The License was in full force and effect at all tiInes relevant to the 

charges brought in Accusation and First A1nended Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2514. 

4. On or about August 14, 1995, the Board ofPhal1nacy issued Original 

Phall11acist License No. RPH 48215 to My-Huong Thi Hoang (Respondent Hoang). The License 

was in full force and effect at all tilnes relevant to the charges brought in Accusation and First 

A111ended Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2514 and will expire on May 31, 2003, unless 

renewed. 

JURlSDICTION 

5. Accusation alld First A1nended Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2514 was 

filed before the BOal'd of Phal1nacy (Boal'd) , Departnlent of Consulner Affairs, and is currently 

pending against Respondents. The Petition to Revoke Probation and all other statutorily required 

dOCl1111ents were properly served on Respondent on March 4, 2002. The Accusation and First 

A111ended Petition to Revoke Probation was properly served on Respondents on January 6, 2003. 

Respondent Hoang tilnely filed her Notice ofDefense contesting the Petition to Revoke 

Probation. A copy of Accusation alld First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2514 is 

attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

6. Respondents have carefully read, and understand the charges and 

allegations in Accusation and First A111ended Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2514. 

Respondents have also carefully read, and understand the effects of this Stipulated Settlelnent 

and Disciplinary Order. 

7. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this Inatter, including 

the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation and First AInended' 
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Petition to Revoke Probation; the right to be represented by counsel at their own expense; the 

right to confront and cross-exmnine the witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and 

to testify on their own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of 

witnesses and the production of docunlents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an 

adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the Califonlia Adnlinistrative Procedure Act 

and other applicable laws. 

8. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up 

each and every right set forth above. 

CULP ABILITY 

9. Respondents understand and agree that the charges and allegations in 

Accusation and First Anlended Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2514, if proven at a hearing, 

constitute cause for i1nposing discipline upon Original Phanllacy Pennit No. PRY 44624 and 

Original Phannacist License No. RPH 48215, respectively. 

10. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation and First Alnended Petition to 

Revoke Probation without the expense and uncertainty of further proceedings, each Respondent 

agrees that, at a hearing, Conlplainant could establish a factual basis for the charges in the 

Accusation and First Alnended Petition to Revoke Probation, and that each Respondent hereby 

gives up the right to contest those charges. 

11. Respondent Care Phannacy agrees that Original Phannacist License is 

subject to discipline and agrees to be bound by the Board ofPhannacy (Board) 's inlposition of 

discipline as set f011h in the Disciplinary Order below. 

12. Respondent Hoang agrees that her Original Phanllacist License is subject 

to discipline and she agrees to be bound by the Board of Pharmacy (Board) 's inlposition of 

discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

RESERVATION 

13. The adnlissions 1nade by Respondents herein are only for the purposes of 

this proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board ofPhanllacy or other professional 

licensing agency is involved, and shall not be ad1nissible in any other crinlinal or civil 
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proceeding. 

CONTINGENCY 

14. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPhanllacy. 

Each Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for COInplainant and the staff of the Board 

of Phanllacy Inay conlnlunicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlenlent, 

without notice to or pmiicipation by each Respondent. By signing the stipulation, each 

Respondent understands and agrees that it or she l1lay not withdraw it or her agreelnent or seek to 

rescind the stipulation prior to the tilne the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to 

adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order 

shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadInissible in mly legal action 

between the pmiies, and the Board shall not be disqualified fi"Oln ftuiher action by having 

considered this Inatter. 

15. The pmiies understand and agree that facsilnile copies of this Stipulated 

Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the sanle 

force and effect as the originals. 

16. In consideration of the foregoing adInissions and stipulations, the pmiies 

agree that the Board nlay, without ftuiher notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Original Phannacy License No. No. PHY 44624 

issued to Care Phannacy, with My-Huong Thi Hoang as owner, is revoked. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Original Phannacist License No. RPH 48215 

issued to Respondent My-Huong Thi Hoang is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and 

Respondent Hoang is placed on probation for three (3) years on the following tenns and 

conditions. 

1. Actual Suspension - Pharmacist. License nunlber RPH 48215, issued to 

Respondent My-Huong Thi Hoang is suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days 

begiluling the effective date of this decision. 
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During suspension, Respondent Hoang shall not enter any phannacy area or any 

pOliion of the licensed prenlises of a wholesaler, veterinalY food-aninlal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any l11anufacturer, or where dangerous 

drugs and devices or controlled substances are l11aintained. Respondent Hoang shall not practice 

phanllacy nor do any act involving dnlg selection, selection of stock, l11anufacturing, 

conlpounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall Respondent Hoang luanage, 

adl11inister, or be a consultant to any licensee of the Board, or have access to or control the 

ordering, l11anufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent Hoang shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional 

judgnlent of a phal11lacist. Respondent HOallg shall not direct or control ally aspect of the 

practice of phal111acy. Respondent Hoang shall not perfolm the duties of a phanllacy technician 

or an exel11ptee for any entity licensed by the Board. Subject to the above restrictions, she nlay 

continue to own or hold all interest in any pharmacy in which she holds an interest at the tinle 

this decision becol11es effective unless otherwise specified in this order. 

2. Obey All Laws. Respondent Hoang shall obey all state and federal laws 

and regulations substantially related to or gove111ing the practice of phanllacy. 

Respondent Hoang shall repoli any of the following OCCUlTences to the Board, in 

writing, within 72 hours of such OCCUlTence: 

• an alTest or issuance of a cril11inal cOlllplaint for violation of any provision of the 

Phanllacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal 

controlled substances laws 

• a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or federal criminal proceeding to 

any criIllinal conlplaint, information or indict111ent 

• a conviction of any cril11e 

• discipline, citation, or other adl11inistrative action filed by any state alld federal 

agency which involves Respondent Hoang's license or which is related to the 

practice of phal111acy or the l11anufacturing, obtaining, handling or distribution 

or billing or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 
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3. Reporting to the Board. Respondent Hoang shall report to the Board 

quarterly. The report shall be 111ade either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent 

Hoang shall state under penalty of perjury whether there has been cOI11pliance with all the 

tenllS and conditions of probation. If the final probation report is not lnade as directed, 

probation shall be extended autolnatically until such tilne as the final report is luade and 

accepted by the Board. 

4. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice, 

Respondent Hoang shall appear in person for interviews with the Board upon request at 

various intervals at a location to be detennined by the Board. Failure to appear for a 

scheduled interview without prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

5. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent Hoang shall cooperate 

with the Board's inspectional progranl and in the Board's nlonitoring and investigation of 

Respondent Hoang's COI11pliance with the ten11S and conditions of Respondent Hoang's 

probation. Failure to conlply shall be considered a violation of probation. 

6. Continuing Education. Respondent Hoang shall provide evidence of 

effolis to nlaintain skill and knowledge as a phannacist as directed by the Board. 

7. Notice to Employers. Respondent Hoang shall notify all present and 

prospective el11ployers of the decision in case nunlber 2514 and the tenns, conditions and 

restrictions il11posed on Respondent Hoang by the decision during the ten11 of her probation. 

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 days of Respondent Hoang 

undeliaking new enlploYlnent, Respondent Hoang shall cause her direct supervisor, 

phanllacist-in-charge and/or owner to report to the Board in writing acknowledging the 

enlployer has read the decision in case nUl11ber 2514 during the ten11 ofher probation during 

the ten11 of her probation. 

If Respondent Hoang works for or is enlployed by or through a phannacy 

enlploynlent service, Respondent Hoang 111Ust notify the direct supervisor, phannacist-in­

charge, and/or owner at every phanllacy of the and tenllS conditions of the decision in case 
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I , 

nUlnber 2514 in advance of the Respondent Hoang cOlmnencing work at each phannacy 

during thetenn of her probation. 

"Elnploynlent" within the nleaning of this provision shall include any full-tinle, part­

tinle, telnporary, relief or phanllacy Inanagenlent service as a phannacist, whether 

Respondent Hoang is considered an elnployee or independent contractor. 

8. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-

Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consultant. Respondent Hoang shall not supervise any 

intern phannacist or perfonn any of the duties of a preceptor, 110r shall Respondent Hoang be 

the phannacist-in-charge of any entity licensed by the Board unless otherwise specified in this 

order during the tenn ofher probation. On or after two (2) years fronl the effective date of this 

decision, Respondent Hoang nlay petition the Board for reduction ofpenalty, to allow 

Respondent Hoang to be phannacist-in-charge. Said petition Inay be denied at the Board's 

discretion. 

9. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondent Hoang shall pay to the 

Board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the a1nount of$9.000.00. Respondent 

Hoang shall pay the sunl of $2,000.00 no later than the effective date of the decision, and the 

balance in 7 equal quarterly instalhnents. 

The filing ofbankruptcy by Respondent Hoang shall not relieve Respondent 

Hoang of her responsibility to reilnburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

10. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent Hoang shall pay the costs 

associated with probation Inonitoring as detennined by the Board each and every year of 

probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board at the end of each year ofprobation. 

Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

11. Status of License. Respondent Hoang shall, at all times while on 

probation, Inaintain an active cunent license with the Board, including any period during 

which suspension or probation is tolled. 

If Respondent Hoang's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or 


otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication, Respondent Hoang's license shall be subject to all 
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tel1.11S and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

12. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the 

effective date of this decision, should Respondent Hoang cease practice due to retirement or 

health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the tenns and conditions of probation, Respondent 

Hoang Inay tender her license to the Board for sunender. The Board shall have the discretion 

whether to grant the request for sUITender or take any other action it deeIns appropriate and 

reasonable. Upon fOl1.11al acceptance of the sunender of the license, Respondent Hoang will 

no longer be subject to the tenns and conditions of probation. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondent Hoang shall relinquish her 

pocket license to the Board within 10 days of notification by the Board that the sunender is 

accepted. Respondent Hoang Inay not reapply for any license fronl the Board for tlu'ee years 

fronl the effective date of the sunender. Respondent Hoang shall1neet all requirenlents 

applicable to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is subnlitted to 

the Board. 

13. Notification of Employment/Mailing Address Change. Respondent 

Hoang shall notify the Board in writing within 10 days of any change of elnploynlent. Said 

notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new employer, 

supervisor or owner and work schedule if known. Respondent Hoang shall notify the Board in 

writing within 10 days of a change in nanle, Inailing address or phone nUlnber. 

14. Tolling of Probation. Should Respondent Hoang, regardless of 

residency, for any reason cease practicing pharmacy for a mininluln of 40 hours per calendar 

nl0nth in Califonlia, Respondent Hoang 111USt notify the Board in writing within 10 days of 

cessation of the practice ofphanllacy or the resulnption of the practice ofphannacy. Such 

periods of tilne shall not apply to the reduction of the probation period. It is a violation of 

probation for Respondent Hoang's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the provisions of this 

condition for a period exceeding three years. 

"Cessation of practice" Ineans any period oftiIne exceeding 30 days in which 

Respondent Hoang is not engaged in the practice ofphannacy as defined in Section 4052 of 
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the Business and Professions Code. 

15. Violation of Probation. If Respondent Hoang violates probation in 

any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent Hoang notice and an opportunity to be heard, 

nlay revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to 

revoke probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent Hoang during probation, the 

Board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period ofprobation shall be extended, until 

the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

If Respondent Hoang has not complied with any term or condition of 

probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent Hoang, and probation 

shall autol11atically be extended until all ten11S and conditions have been satisfied or the Board 

has taken other action as deel11ed appropriate to treat the failure to COl11ply as a violation of 

probation, to tenllinate probation, and to inlpose the penalty which was stayed. 

16. Completion of Probation. Upon successful cOl11pletion ofprobation, 

Respondent Hoang's license will be fully restored. 

17. No Ownership of Premises. Respondent Hoang shall not own, have 

any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a l11anager, adl11inistrator, menlber, officer, 

director, associate, or paIiner of any business, fin11, paIinership, or corporation cun"ently or 

hereinafter licensed by the Board. Respondent Hoang shall sell or transfer any legal or 

beneficial interest in any entity licensed by the Board within 90 days following the effective 

date of this decision and shall inu11ediately thereafter provide written proof thereof to the 

Board during the ten11 of her probation. 

18. Tolling of Suspension. If Respondent Hoang leaves Califonlia to 

reside or practice outside this state, for any period exceeding 10 days (including vacation), 

Respondent Hoang l11USt notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. 

Periods of residency or practice outside the state - or any absence exceeding a period of 10 

days shall not apply to the reduction of the suspension period. ' 

Respondent Hoang shall not practice phanllacy upon returning to this state 

until notified by the Board that the period of suspension has been cOl11pleted. 
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00.1 Docket Number: 03583110-LA2002AD0422 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order is hereby 

respectfully sublnitted for consideration by the Board of Pha1111acy of the DepartInent of 

Consulner Affairs. 

DATED: :;.. \ ?-\\O~ 
\ 

BILL LOCI(YER, Atto111ey General 
of the State of Califolnia 

au 
Deputy Atto111ey General 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation and First 
Alnended Petition to Revoke Probation 
Against: 

CARE PHARMACY 
MY-HUONG THI HOANG, Owner 
14150 Brookhurst Street 
Garden Grove, CA 92843 

Original Pharmacy Penllit No. PRY 44624 

and 

MY-HUONG THI HOANG 
10201 Malinda Lane 
Garden Grove, CA 92840 

Original Phannacist License No. RPH 48215 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2514 

OAR No. L-2000204587 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settieinent and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by 

the Board ofPhanllacy, DepartInent of Consunler Affairs, as its Decision in this Inatter. 

TIns Decision shall hecolne effective on --=-=Ma::;:..v,----=2:...L'--'2::.::0"--"'00.=3______ 

It is so ORDERED __A.::...pr_l_·l_3..L.,_2_0'-"0-"'3____ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAlRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 



Exhibit A 


Accusation and First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2514 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of-California 

GUS GOMEZ, State Bar No. 146845 
Deputy Attorney General 

Califonlia Depatiment of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2563 
Facsitnile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CARE PHARMACY 
MY-HUONG THI HOANG, Owner 
14150 Brookhurst Street 
Garden Grove, CA 92843 

Original Phannacy Permit No. PRY 44624 

and 

MY-HUONG THI HOANG 
10201 Malinda Lane 
Garden Grove, CA 92840 

Original Phamlacist License No. RPH 48215 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2514 

ACCUSATION AND FIRST 
AMENDED PETITION TO REVOKE 
PROBATION 

COlnplainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about April 24, 2000, the Board of Phannacy issued Original 

Phannacy Pennit Number PHY 44624 to My-Huong Thi Hoang, to do business as Care 

Phannacy (Respondent Phannacy). The Original Pharmacy Pennit was in full force and effect 
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until October 12, 2001, when a discontinuance of business was filed. 

My-Huong Hoang, RPH 48215 was the Pharmacist-in-Charge effective April 24, 

2000. 

3. On or about August 14, 1995, the Board of Pharmacy issued Original 

Phannacist License Nun1ber RPH 48215 to My-Huong Thi Hoang (Respondent Hoang). The 

Original Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 

brought herein. Said license is on probation and will expire on May 31, 2003, unless renewed. 

JURlSDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), under 

the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code (Code). 

5. Section 810 of the Code states in relevant part: 

"(a) It shall constitute unprofessional conduct and grounds for disciplinary action, 

including suspension or revocation of a license or certificate, for a health care professional to do 

any of the following in connection with his or her professional activities: 

(1) Knowingly present or cause to be presented any false or fraudulent claim for 

the paYlnent of a loss under a contract of insurance. 

(2) Knowingly prepare, n1ake, or subscribe any writing, with intent to present or 

use the SaIne, or to allow it to be presented or used in support of any false orfraudulent clailn." 

6. Section 4300 of the Code permits the Board to take disciplinary action to 

suspend or revoke a license issued by the Board. 

7. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or Inisrepresentation or 

issued by n1istake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not litnited to, any of the 

following: 

"(0 The con1n1issiol1 of any act involving Inoral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or c011'uption, whether the act is cOlnlnitted in the course of relations as a licensee or 
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10. Section 4081 of the Code states: 

"(a) All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of 

dangerous drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all tinles during business hours open to 

inspection by authorized officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at least three years from 

the date of l11aking. A current inventory shall be kept by every 111anufacturer, wholesaler, 

pharmacy, veterinary food-animal drug retailer, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, 

laboratory, clinic, hospital, institution, or establishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked 

certificate, license, penllit, registration, or exenlption under Division 2 (c0111l11encing with 

Section 1200) of the Health and Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section 16000) 

of Division 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code who maintains a stock of dangerous drugs or 

dangerous devices. 

"(b) The owner, officer, and partner of any phannacy, wholesaler, or veterinary 

food-anilnal drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the phamlacist-in-charge or exenlptee, 

for nlaintaining the records and inventolY described in this section. 
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11. Section 4105(a) of the Code states that all records or other documentation 

of the acquisition and disposition of dangerous drugs and dangerous devices by any entity 

licensed by the board shall be retained on the licensed prelnises in a readily retrievable fonn. 

12. Section 4113 of the Code states: 

"(a) Every phanllacy shall designate a phanllacist-in-charge and within 30 days 

thereof, shall notify the Board in writing of the identity and license nUlnber of that 

phannacist and the date he or she was designated. 

"(b) The phanllacist-in-charge shall be responsible for a pharmacy's conlpliance 

with all state and federal laws and regulations pedaining to the practice ofphannacy. 

"(c) Every phannacy shall notify the Board within 30 days of the date when a 

phanl1acist ceases to be a phannacist-in-charge." 

13. Section 4333 of the Code states, in pedinent pad, that all prescriptions 

filled by a phanllacy and all other records required by Section 4081 shall be Inaintained on the 

prelnises and available for inspection by authorized officers of the law for a period of at least 

tlu"ee years. In cases where the phanllacy discontinues business, these records shall be 

Inaintained in a board-licensed facility for at least tlu"ee years. 

14. Califonlia Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1708.2 states that any 

penllit holder shall contact the board prior to transfening or selling any dangerous drugs, devices 

or hypodenl1ics inventory as a result oftenllination ofbusiness or bankruptcy proceedings and 

shall follow official instructions given by the board applicable to the transaction. 

15. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1709, states, in pedinent 

pati that: 

(b) Any transfer, in a single transaction or in a series of transactions, of 10 percent 

or nl0re of the beneficial interest in a business entity licensed by the board to a person or entity 

who did not hold a beneficial interest at the tinle the original permit was issued, shall require 

written notification to the board within 30 days. 

(c) The following shall constitute a transfer of pennit and require application for a 
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change of ownership; any transfer of a beneficial interest in a business entity licensed by the 

board, in a single transaction or in a series of transactions, to any person or entity, which transfer 

results in the transferee's holding 500/0 or lnore of the beneficial interest in that license. 

16. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718 states: 

"Current Inventory" as used in Section 4081 of the Business and Professions 

Code shall be considered to include complete accountability for all dangerous drugs 

handled by every licensee enumerated in Section 4081. 

17. 	 California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1773, subdivision (a)(1) 

provides that unless othelwise directed by the Board in its sole discretion, any pharmacist who is 

serving a period of probation shall obey all laws and regulations substantially related to the 

practice of phan11acy. 

18. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the expiration ofa 

license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the 

period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

19. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

request the adlninistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have cOlmnitted a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcelnent of the case. 

20. 	 DANGEROUS DRUGS 

a. 	 "Accutane", a brand nalne for Isotretinoin, is categorized as a dangerous 

drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

b. "Claritin", a brand name for Loratadine, is categorized as a dangerous drug 

pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

c. "Diflucan", a brand name for Fluconazole, is categorized as a dangerous 

drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

d. "Dovonex crealn", a brand nan1e for Calcipotriene, is categorized as a 

dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

e. 	 "Doxycycline", an antibiotic, is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant 
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to section 4022 of the Code. 

f. "Flonase", a brand name for fluticasone propionate, a synthetic steroid, is 

categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

g. "Lotrisone Creanl", consisting of clotrinlazole and betatnethasone 

dipropionate, is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

h. "Myphetane", a brand name for brompheniramine, phenylpropanolamine, 

and Codeine, is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

1. "Nestab FA", a brand name for Multivitamine with folic acid, is 

categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

J. "Pediapred, a brand nanle for Prednisolone, classified as a corticosteroid, 

is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

k. "Phenergan", a brand name for Promethazine, classified as a 

antihistatnine, is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

1. "Phenergan DM, a brand name for Promethazine with Dextromethorphan, 

is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

In. "Phenergan VC Plain", a brand nanle for Promethazine with Codeine, is 

categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

n. "Regranex", a brand name for Becaplennin, is categorized as a dangerous 

drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

o. "Soriantane", a brand nalne for Acitretin, is categorized as a dangerous 

drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

p. "Tazorac", a brand name for Tazarotene, is categorized as a dangerous 

drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

q. "Tussionex", a brand name for hydrocodone, is categorized as a dangerous 

drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code and is categorized as a schedule III controlled 

substance pursuant to section 11 056( e )(2) of the Health and Safety Code. 

r. "Zyprexa", a brand nanle for Olanzapine, is categoIized as a dangerous 

drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 
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ACCUSATION AND FIRST AMENDED PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 

20. In a disciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of Accusation Against 

MY-HUONG THI HOANG", Case No. 2183, the Board ofPhalTIlacy issued a decision, 

effective March 6, 2001, in which Respondent's Original Pharmacist License was suspended for 

a peliod of ninety (90) days. However, the suspension was stayed and Respondent's license was 

placed on probation for a period of one (1) year with certain terms and conditions. 

Condition 1 of probation provides as follows: 


"1. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and 


regulations substantially related or governing the practice ofphannacy." 


21. Respondent My-Huong Thi Hoang's probation is subject to termination, 

and the disciplinary order that was stayed 111ay be imposed, because she failed to comply with 

Condition 1 of probation for the reasons described in the Causes for Discipline below: 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Acts Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption) 


22. Respondents Pharmacy and Hoang are subject to disciplinary action under 

sections 810,4300, 4301(f) and 4301(0) of the Code, and Respondent My-Huong Thi Hoang's 

probation is subject to tennination and the disciplinary order that was stayed may be imposed, 

on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for sublnitting false prescription c1aitns to insurance 

c0111panies for drugs not provided to the insured. An investigation by the Board revealed that 

Respondents SUblllitted false prescriptions from prescribing physicians who had not seen or 

treated patient Tan V. and his fatnily. 

a. Respondents billed A111erican Health Care Adnlinistrative Services for 

prescriptions filled for Tan V., the insured, his wife and son, as follows: 

1. Fronl on or about December 27,2000 to on or about February 19,2001, 

twenty-nine prescriptions were billed for Tan V. 's wife, Ty N., using a DEA nUluber of a 

physician other than the patient's physician. 

2. Fronl on or about Decelnber 26, 2001 to on or about March 7, 2001, twelve 

prescliptions were billed for Tan V. 's son, Don V., using DBA nUlnbers of physicians other than 
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the patient's physician. 

3. From on or about December 27,2000 to on or about April 12, 2001, thirty­

three prescriptions were billed for Tan V., using DEA numbers of physicians other than the 

patient's physician. 

b. From on or about April 6, 2001 to on or about April 11, 2001, 

Respondents billed Blue Cross/Blue Shield Milmesota for controlled substances not actually 

prescribed by doctors, as follows: 

1. On April 6, 2001, five prescriptions were billed for Lam D. 

2. On April 9,2001, one prescription was billed for Chieu D. 

3. On April 10, 2001, four prescriptions were billed for Khanh L. 

4. On Aprill1, 2001, two prescriptions were billed for Nhat T. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Furnishing Dangerous Drugs Without a Prescription) 


23. Respondents Phamlacy and Hoang are subject to disciplinary action under 

section 4300 and 4301(f) and (0) of the Code, and Respondent My-Huong Thi Hoang's probation 

is subj ect to telTIlination and the disciplinary order that was stayed nlay be imposed, on the 

grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating section 4059 of the Code in that Respondents 

furnished dangerous dlUgS without a prescription, as follows: 

a. Fronl on or about December 27,2000 to on or about February 19, 2001, 

prescriptions were filled by Respondents for patient Ty N. for drugs allegedly prescribed by Dr. 

Thuy Bui. However, Ty N. was not a patient of Dr. Bui and was never seen by Dr. 'Bui. Further 

patient Ty N. did not in fact receive any prescriptions fronl Respondent Phamlacy. 

b. On or about January 27, 2001 and on or about February 7,2001, 

prescriptions were filled by Respondents for patient Don V. for drugs allegedly prescribed by Dr. 

Dong. However, Don V. was not a patient of Dr. Dong and was never seen by Dr. Dong. 

Fuliher Don V. did not in fact receive any prescriptions from Respondent Pharmacy. 

c. On or about February 8, 2001, Febluary 19,2001, and March 7, 2001, 

prescriptions were filled by Respondents for patient Don V. for drugs allegedly prescribed by Dr. 
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Hoa Hung. However, Don V. was not a patient of Dr. Hung and was never seen by Dr. Hung. 

Further Don V. did not in fact receive any prescriptions from Respondent Phannacy. 

d. FrOln on or about Decenlber 27, 2000 to on or about February 19, 2001, 

prescriptions were filled by Respondents for patient Tan V. for drugs allegedly prescribed by Dr. 

Richard Hochberg. However, Tan V. was not a patient of Dr. Hochberg and was never seen by 

Dr. Hochberg. Further Tan V. did not actually receive any prescriptions from Respondent 

Pharmacy. "\ 
;,' \( 

\' e. Fronl on or about February 8, 2001 to on or about February 28, 2001, 

prescriptions were filled by Respondents for patient Tan V. for drugs allegedly prescribed by Dr. 

Hoa Hung. However, Tan V. was not a patient of Dr. Hung and was never seen by Dr. Hung. 

FUliher Tan V. did not actually receive any prescriptions fronl Respondent Pharmacy. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Maintain Complete and Accurate Record of Dangerous Drugs) 

24. Respondents Pharmacy and Hoang are subject to disciplinary action under 

sections 4300, 4301(f) and U) on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating section 

4081,4105 and 4333 of the Code and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718, and 

Respondent My-Huong Thi Hoang's probation is subject to tennination and the disciplinary 

order that was stayed Inay be itnposed, in that Respondents failed to nlaintain records, sales and 

acquisition of dangerous drugs on the licensed premises. The circunlstances are as follows: 

a. On August 8, 2001, an inspector for the Board visited Respondent 

Phannacy's address of record. He observed that Respondent Phatmacy was vacant and was 

infonned it had been vacated about two to four months earlier. On August 14,2001, another 

inspector for the Board inspected Respondent Pharmacy. The suite was vacant with only two 

chairs and two bookshelves. 

b. On or about August 17, 2002, an inspector for the Board. spoke with 

Respondent Hoang. Respondent Hoang indicated that when she sold the pharmacy in Decenlber 

2000, the drugs were left in the phamlacy. Respondent Hoang did not know the location of the 

records and stock of drugs purchased by Respondent Pharmacy and did not know the location of 
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the records of acquisition, disposition and destruction by Respondent Pharmacy. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failed to Designate a Pharn1acist-in-Charge) 

25. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under section 4300 and 

4301(0) on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating section 4113 of the Code, and 

Respondent My-Huong Thi Hoang's probation is subject to tennination and the disciplinary 

order that was stayed may be imposed, in that they failed to notify the Board in writing of the 

identity and license nun1ber of the pharmacist-in-charge within 30 days thereof. The 

circulnstances are as follows: 

a. On or about August 17, 2001, Respondent Hoang notified the Board that 

she was disassociating herself as the Pharmacist-in-Charge of Respondent Pharmacy and 

indicated that she had sold the pharmacy in December 2000. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Notify Board Of Sale of Pharmacy) 

26. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under section 4300 and 

4301(0) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating California Code of 

Regulations, title 16, section 1708.2, and Respondent My-Huong Thi Hoang's probation is 

subject to tennination and the disciplinary order that was stayed nlay be in1posed, in that they 

failed to contact the Board prior to transferring or selling Respondent Pharmacy. On or about 

August 17, 2001, Respondent Hoang informed an inspector for the Board that in Decen1ber 

2000, she sold Respondent Phannacy and the drugs on hand to a Huong Le. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct) 

27. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under section 4300 and 

4301(0) of the Code, and Respondent My-Huong Thi Hoang's probation is subject to telmination 

and the disciplinary order that was stayed lnay be imposed, on the grounds of unprofessional 

conduct for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1709, subdivision (b) and 

(c). The circulnstances are as follows: 
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a. On or about December 2000, Respondent Hoang transferred or sold 10 

percent or lnore of the beneficial interest in the business without notifying the Board. 

b. On or about December 2000, Respondent Hoang transferred 50% or nl0re 

of the beneficial interest and failed to submit a change in ownership to the Board. 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Probation Violation) 

28. Respondent Hoang is subject to disciplinary action under section 4300 and 

4301(f) of the Code, and Respondent My-Huong Thi Hoang's probation is subject to termination 

and the disciplinary order that was stayed may be imposed, on the grounds of unprofessional 

conduct for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1773(a) in that she violated 

the tenl1S of her probation, as more fully set forth in paragraph 19 through 24 above. 

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS (ACCUSATION) 

29. To detelmine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Care 

Phannacy, with My-Huong Thi Hoang as owner, and My-Huong Thi Hoang, Complainant 

alleges that on March 6, 2001, in a prior disciplinary action entitled In the Matter of the 

Accusation Against My-Huong Thi Hoang, before the Board ofPhannacy (Case Number 2514) 

Respondent Hoang's Original Phannacy License was suspended for a period of ninety (90) days. 

However, the suspension was stayed and placed on probation for a period of one (l) year. That 

decision is final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, COlnplainant requests that a hearing be held on the nlatters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

First Atnended Petition to Revoke Probation 

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of Phannacy in 

Case NUlnber 2183 and iInposing the disciplinary order that was stayed on Original Phannacist 

License NUlnber RPH 48215 issued to MY-HUONG THI HOANG; 

2. Taking such other and further action as deenled necessary and proper. 
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Accusation 

1. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacy Pennit Number PRY ·14624, 

issued to Care Phannacy, with My-Huong Hoang as owner; 

2. Revoking or suspending Original Phannacist License NUTI1ber RPH 

48215, issued to My-Huong Thi Hoang; 

3. Ordering Care Pharmacy and My-Huong Thi Hoang to pay the Board of 

Phannacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcen1ent of this case, pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: /:J /30 iDJ-
I f 


